BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 629985 ' §
issued to LORI DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ § ORDER
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On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bc

“a121dwod & 2q 03 s1y) AJ11180 Aqa13y Op |

accepted the voiuntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 629985, issued to L
DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordange
with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entyy

of this Order.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in thege

Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity fo
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Midwestern State University,

Wichita Falls, Texas, on May 1, 1996. Respondent was licensed to practice professiorjal
nursing in the State of Texas on June 25, 1996.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

5/96 - 8/96 GN/RN | Wichita General Hospital
Wichita Falls, Texas

1996 - 1997 RN Santa Rosa Hospital
San Antonio, Texas
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Respondent’s professional nursing employment history continued:
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1996 - 1999

1/98 - 9/09

9/99 - 5/01

5/01 - 7/01

7/01 - 4/03

5/02 - 5/04

5/04 - 9/04

9/04 - 3/05

2005 - 2006

2006 - 5/07

5/07 - 1/08

1/08 - 12/08

1/09 - 2/09

3/1/09 - Unknown

RN
RN
RN

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Caseworker

RN

Unknown

Nurse Liaison

San Angelo, Texas

Medina Community Hospital
Hondo, Texas

University Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

San Antonio State Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

Memorial Hospital
Colorado Springs, Colorado

Internal Medicine of the Rockies
Colorado Springs, Colorado

San Angelo Community Medical
Center '

Cedar Manor Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center
San Angelo, Texas

Examination Management Service
Inc.
Waco, Texas

[Z]
>

Shannon Medical Center
San Angelo, Texas

San Angelo State Supported Livipg -
Center
Carlsbad, Texas
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10.
11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

On January 21, 2010, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing was Suspende
by the Texas Board of Nursing. On January 28, 2010, the suspension was Stayed an
Respondent was placed on Probation for three (3) years. A copy of the January 21, 201
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, b
reference, as part of this Order.
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On October 10, 2010, Respondent received Deferred Adjudication for the offense of Public
Intoxication in Medina County, Hondo, Texas.

On October 21,2010, through October 27,2010, Respondent received treatment for chemicgl
dependency at Laurel Ridge, San Antonio, Texas.

On November 1, 2010, through November 19, 2010, Respondent received Intensiye
Outpatient treatment for chemical dependency at Laurel Ridge, San Antonio, Texas. -

On December 30,2010, through January 4,2011, Respondent received chemical dependengy
treatment and mental health treatment at Laurel Ridge, San Antonio, Texas.

On February 14,2011, Respondent was arrested for Driving While Intoxicated in Tom Gregn
County, San Angelo, Texas. The matter is pending.

Respondent indicates her date of sobriety as February 15, 2011.

Respondent provided evidence that she obtained hair follicle screens, which were bofh
negative, on June 9, 2010, and June 17, 2010.

Formal Charges were filed on September 29, 2010. A copy of the Formal Charges is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order. '

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 4, 2010.-

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender Her
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatemgnt
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as-a result|of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemigal
dependency.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code Sections 301.451-301. 555 the Board has jurisdictio
over this matter.

[

Notice was served in accordance with law.

R

‘The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1), (9) and (14
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 7.12(10)(A)&(D) and (11)(B).

w

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(a), Texas Occupatiorn]
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 629983
heretofore issued to LORI DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ, including revocation of Respondent
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

-

w

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authorlty to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impoge
COHdlUOI’lS for reinstatement of licensure.

14

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301 453(d) Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof |n
effect at the time of the reinstatement.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1S AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 629985, heretofore issued to LORI DIAZ
DELOPE-DIAZ, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board
Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. 'RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use thg ti'E]ne
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifyi

pf

g
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herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, direct!y or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT 1s p
registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order ; and, RESPONDENT




has obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months ¢f
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all thgn
. existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicabje

12

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice n_ursirig in the State of Tex3
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“Mar 29 11 04:16p Taralynn Mackay ' 512-281-9559

I 2

Order. Ihave reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the vidlations alleged herein. By
my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law; Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive judicial
review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the Executive

Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this_2*"" day of_March 204]

Sworn to and subscribed before me this_o 7 day of s?fi"}(’ifl(}\ 200 .

SRR, DA MUNOZ ¢ ( lQ ,\t[; - -

,—f% ,.;1 § ofary Public % (Rtneie Zm I‘“NZ}
: 3 v.? STATE OF TEXAS . 5
] %ﬂ/ My Comm, Exp. 03/27/2013 Notary Public in and for the State of Z &ya

Approved as to form and substance.

TARALYNN MACKAY, Ammeyfam@ i

Signed this Z’?fo‘ay of M, 20 4?
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse Licens

Number 629985, previously issued to LORI-DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ.

629985:007

Effective this _31st dayof __ March ,2011 .

Laer L0 P porn

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board '
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In the Matter of Perhmnent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 629985, Issued to : ,
LORI DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ, Respondent - § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

Thisisa disciplinéry proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondegt,
LORI DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 629985, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to|-
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about April 7, 2010, while employed with San Angelo State Supported Living Center,
Carlsbad, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Propoxyphene in that she produced
aspecimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Propoxyphene. Possession of Propoxyphene
is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The
use of Propoxyphene by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's
ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair
the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
. regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

The above action constitutes a violation of Section 301.452(b)(9) and (10), Texas Occupations Code,
and is a violation pf 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(10)(A), (D)&(11)(B).

CHARGE II.

On or about April 7, 2010, while employed with San Angelo State Supported Living Center,
Carlsbad, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on January 21,
2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Thirtéen (13) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:
(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan Ultram, or other synthetic opiates and/or the use of controlled
substances, except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose...

A copyoftheJ anuary 21,2010, Agreed Order Findings of Fact, and Concluszons of Law is attached
and mcorporated by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constltutes aviolation of Section 301 .452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code
and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas
Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the
Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other
Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at

least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00). |

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
~ pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance |
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www .bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will

be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated January 21,
2010. ,
“\xuum,,,

\\\\g\)?‘b““(z Ff(l;e% this 2 94/ dayof __ Comkente 20_70
4~ R=a
:“.'_; o D Q?E:E '« TEXASBOARD OF NURSING
Ot iSS e Do P
“ ST James W. Johnston, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24036103
K Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel

¥ State Bar No. 24066924
' Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
' State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower II, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated January 21, 2010
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § - AGREED
License Number 629985 §
issued 1o LORI DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ ~ '§  ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, -
considered the matter of LORI DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ, Registered License Number 629985,

heremafter referred to as Respondent | |
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(9),(10),(12)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent Waived
| informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on November
12,2009, by Katheﬁne A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

- FINDINGS OF FACT |

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedmgs notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportumty to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hcanng, and agreed to the entry of this |

Order. .
3. Respondent is currenﬂy hcensed to practxce professional nursing in the State of Texas
4. . Respondent recexved a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursmg from Mldwestem State Umver51ty,

Wichita Falls, Texas, on May 1,-1996. Respondent was licensed 10 praonce professmnal
nursing in the State of Texas on June 25, 1996. '

5. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment_ history _includes:

| 05/1996-08/1996  GN/RN  Wichita General Hospitl
. Wichita Falls, Texas
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Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history inciudes(éontinucd):

1996-1997
“ 1996-1999 ‘
01/1998-09/1999
09/1999-05/01

05/01-07/01

07/01-04/03
05/02-05/04

05/04-09/04

09/04-03/05
' 2005-2006

2006-05/07

05/Q7~01/08 ’
01/08-12/08 -

12/08-Present

RN

RN

RN

RN

Unknown

Unknown

RN

RN
.Unkxiown ‘

- Caseworker

RN .

Uniqiown

Santa Rosa Hospital

San Antonio, Texas

Medina Community Hospital
Hondo, Texas

University Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

‘San Antonio State Hospital

San Antonio, Texas

. Memorial Hospital

Colorado Springs, Colorado |

Internal Medicine of the Rockies
Colorado Springs, Colorado

- San Angelo Community Medical Center

San Angelo, Texas’

Cedar Manor Nursing and Rehabilitation Center
San Angelo, Texas

Examination Management Services, Inc.
Waco, Texas ,
Shannon Medical Certer

San Angelo, Texas

6. - At thé time of the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7). through .Ni'ne ©),
Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with San Angelo Community Medical
Center, San Angelo, Texas, and has been in this position for approximately five (5) months.

| 629985:153
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7. On or about February 26, 2005, while employed as a Registered Nurse with San Angelo
Community Medical Center, San Angelo, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice
nursing in that she exhibited abnormal behavior which included had slurred speech, and
appeared very drowsy. Respondent's condition could have affected her ability to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients' conditions, and could have affected her ability
to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding
patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

8. On or about February 26, 2005, while employed as a Registered Nurse with San Angelo
Community Medical Center, San Angelo, Texas, Respondent misappropriated a sharps
container from the facility..‘Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and
patients of the cost of the sharps-container and exposed others to infectious pathogens
contained in the contents of the sharps container. : '

9. On or about February 26, 2005, while employed as a Registered Nurse with San Angelo
Community Medical Center, San Angelo, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use
of Hydrocodone, Meperidine, Lorazepam, Nordiazepam, Oxazepam, and Temazepam, inthat
Respondent submitted a specimen for a drug screen that produced & positive result for
Hydrocodone, Meperidine, Lorazepam, Nordiazepam, Oxazepam, and Temazepam.
Possession of Hydrocodone, Meperidine, Lorazepam, Nordiazepam, Oxazepam, and
Temazepam is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled
Substances Act). The use of Hydrocodone, Meperidine, Lorazepam, Nordiazepam,
Oxazepam, and Temazepam by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could
impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's
condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate
assessments, judgements, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient
in potential danger. ' o RS

10.  On or about November 15, 2006, and February 16, 2007, while licensed as a Registered
Nurse, and participating in Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN),
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol, in that she provided a specimen for
‘adrug screen requested by Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), that resulted
positive for alcohol. The use of alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty,
could impair the nurse's ability. to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in.the
patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and -
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the |
_patient in potential danger. , R S SR

629985:153 o -4




11

12,

13.

‘14,

13,

On or about March 2007, through December 2007, Respondent lacked fitness to practice
nursing in that she obtained long term treatment in a residential treatment facility.
Respondent's condition could have affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in patients' conditions, and could have affected her ability to make rational, -

:accur'atc and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patients in potent:al danger.

On or about December 19, 2008, while employed as a chlstcred Nurse with Shannon
Medical Center, San Angelo, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of
propoxyphene in that she submitted a drug screen requested by Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN), that produced a positive result for propoxyphene. Possession
of propoxyphene is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code
(Controlied SubstamesAct) The use of propoxyphene by aRegxsteredNurse while subject
to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or
changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

Respondent has sought treatment for chemical dependency as follows:

March 2005 _ Rivercrest Treatment Center
San Angelo, Texas
November 2006 S R;vercrest Treatment Center
San Angelo, Texas -
January 2007 | Rivercrest Treatment Center -
San Angelo, Texas
March 2007 o The Freeman Center
: Waco, Texas
January 2009 o Rivercrest Treatment Center
- San Angelo, Texas

Respondent states J anuary 7, 2009, as her date of sobnety

The Board ﬁnds that there exists serious risks to-public health and safety as a result of
impaired npursing care due to mtemperate use of controlied substances or chexmcai

_ dependency

629985:153 -5-




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I, Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 555 the Board has jurxsdxcnon .
over thls matter. ‘ '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Section 301.452(b) (9),(10),(12)
& (13), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§217.1 1(1)(B) & (0) and
217.12(1)0(A)&(B),(4),(5),(6)(G),(10)(A),(D)EAE)&(1 1)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursnant to Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 629985,
heretofore issued to LORI DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ, mcludmg revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDEEED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 629985, previously issued to LORIDIAZ
DELOPE-DIAZ, to practice jnursing’ in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said su-spension.is
ENFORCED until Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board, provides
documentation of successful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) -consecutive ménths of x
sobn'éty. Any relapse prior to the compleﬁon ;:f the twely_e (1 2) cqpsecuﬁve months of sobriety will
result in an cxtension of the enforced suspeﬁSioh until suéh twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety and add1t10nal treatment have bcen attamed .

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED tha1 Permanent Certlﬁcate Number 629985 prev:ously '
issuéd to LORI DIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ, upon recexpt of this Order, be_ xmmedxate}y dehvered to the
office of the Texas Board of Nursing. | | ' | ' .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appﬁéable

to Respondent‘s multistate privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.

629985:153 , ' -6-




IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuantA toa
.multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursipg and the
Board of Nursing in the party sfaté where Respondent wishes to work. |

fl‘ IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the
approved -treatment and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order, the
Suspension wﬂl be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placéd on PROBATIQN for three (3)
years with the following agreed terms of probatioﬁ: A

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

| Texas Occupations Code,» §§301.001 er .s;eg., the Rules and Regulations Relaﬁng o Nurse Edncation, ‘
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order. |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S hcensure status in the State of Texas wxll be’ updated to reflect the applicable
conditions outlined herem | ‘

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in 'I“exas nursingjurispru&ence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL |
obtain Board 4approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not beihg offered by a 1 |
pre-approved provider. Homé study cours.esvénd video prégramg will not be appro\}éd. In ordgf for
the coﬁrse‘to be approved, the targét audience .'shall include nursés., it' shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in iength. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,.

" documentation of care, prmcxples of nursing eﬂncs, conﬁdentlahty, professxonal bOundanes, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Pohcxes regarding: Sexual stconduct Fraud, Theft and Decepnon

629985:153 - . -7-




Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by‘ the Board, fo the Ofﬁcé of the Board to veﬁfy RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipﬁlated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education rc(‘;uiremcpts the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

4 RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five-hundred
dollars ($500.). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine wn:hm forty-five (45) days of the suspenszon-
being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to thc Texas Board of Nursmg in the form-of cashier’s -
check or U.S. money order. Partlal payments will not be accepted
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE ASA NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
‘PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL NURSING HOME, OR OTBLER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MlNIMUM.OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) -
HOURS PER MONTH UNﬁER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT, THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EM_PLOYMENT THAT DO NOT -
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILLNOT APPLYTO

THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

629985:153 : | -8-




(5) RESPONDENT SﬁALL notify all future exﬁﬁl&yers in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT' license, RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to k‘accepting an offer of employment,

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, whiéh is provided to the Respondent i)y thé Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Reﬁpondent by |
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employinent as g nurse.

(7) For the first yearlof employment as a nﬁrse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly superviséd bya Registefed Nurse. Direct sﬁpéwisionfequires aﬁbther'nurse to
be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immcdiatelyravailablc to provide assistance and
intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and -
predetermined unit(s').' The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurée registry, '4
temporary nurs§ employment agency, hdspice, or home health agenéy. RESPONDENT SHAALL-
NOT be self-employed or contract for services, Multiple empléyeis are prohibifcd. | -

 (8) Forthe remainder of e probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who, is on the premises. The suﬁcrvising nurse is not requikd o be on the '
same upit or ward as RESPOEDENT, bﬁt shéuld be on iﬁe faciiit)'( grounds aﬁd readﬂy available to |
provide assistance and intervention if neéessary. The supervising nurse Shali have é minimum of
two (2)years experienée in the saxﬁc or similar practice setting to which the Réspondént is currently |

‘working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, ldcnnﬁed and vpredetermined‘
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unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home hea.lth agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple cmployer’s are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALLNOT practlce as anurse on the mght shift, rotate shifts, |
work overtime, accept on«call assignments, or be used for coverage on  any unit other than the.
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse. _ 4

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of employnient as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited t;), intensive
care units, emergency rooms, Operating rooms, felemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and
delivery units,

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or othér synthetic opiate; for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse,

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, ot forms prowded
to the Respondent by the Board periodic reports as to RESPONDENT‘S capab111ty to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT These !
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of cach three
(3) months for three (3) years of employment as a nurse. _ .

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiate‘s;,.an_d/o-r the use of controlled suéStances, cxcep’t'..

as prescribed by a licensed practitionef for a legitimate purpose. If preSGribed, RESPONDENT
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SHALL CAUSE the licensed practiﬁoner to submit a wr'itten report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescrxbcd The report shall be submitted chrectly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practmoner w;thm ten (10) days of the date of the
prescnptmn. In the event that prescriptions for controlied substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to aﬁ
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Managemen{,or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to .the“Bo'ard's office, including results
of thé evaluzition, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board;s request,

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochlonde (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period, .
random screens shall be. performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probatiqn
period, random.screens shall be perfonﬂed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens. '
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens .obta;ned thrbugh urinalysis is the sole method
accepted by the Board. | |

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances: .

Amphetamines : Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone -
* Benzodiazepines . Methaqualone
Cannabinoids ' - Opiates
Cocaine * Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochlonde (U Itram) ‘
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A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employ;nent at any time during
the prdﬁation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for scrcening.‘

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
pollcy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be rnamtamed for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or faﬂure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
acﬁon including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Sectiqn 301.4551, Texas Occupations .

‘Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and multistate licensure privilegcs; if any, to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL partlmpate in therapy thh a "professmnal counselor
poésess'mg credentials approved by ’_thc Board. RESPONDENT,SHALL CAUSE the theraplst to
submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT's progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice profcssioxial nursing. The repo# must

indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to i:rovide' direct patient care
~ safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) rﬁomhs; | If therapy is |
recommended for beyond three 3) montfxs, the reports shall then be required af theend of each three
(3) month period for the duration of the probation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from
therapy. -

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
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week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Arionquus, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consistkof awritten rec;,ord of at least: the date of each mceting; thé name of each g;oup attended; and

the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group' aﬁeﬁded by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL subxﬁit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end |
of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions
will be acecepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's ii;ensc,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall autbmaﬁcally be cxtendga uhtil the allegation,

- accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compiiaﬁce with the terms of this vOrder,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's }icense and RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to pracfiﬁc nursing in the State of 'Texgs.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE II\I-TENT{Q_NALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PONDENT'S CERTIFICATI |
I'understand that I have the ﬁght to legal counsel prior to signigg thxs Agreed Order.
[ have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violéiions alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conciusions of Law, Ordef, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject o ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become #ﬁ‘ecﬁVc, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if [ fail to

comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disc%piinary :

sanction, including revocation of my license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

Signd s 2’12_ day of _@L__ 2049.

consequence of my noncompiiance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

Signed this Z-zgy day of M ZOQj
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22nd day of December , 2009,

by LORIDIAZ DELOPE-DIAZ, Registered Nurse License Numbgr 629985, and said Order is final.

‘Effective this ok i S}da},r of _January ,20.10 .

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

629985:153 » =15~




